

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *ET AL.*
APPLICANTS,
v.
MI FAMILIA VOTA, *ET AL.*

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S
RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

To the Honorable Elena Kagan
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN ALAN DORAN*
CRAIG ALAN MORGAN
SHAYNA STUART
JAKE TYLER RAPP
Sherman & Howard L.L.C.
2555 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 1050
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 240-3000
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Arizona Secretary of State

M. COLLEEN CONNOR
AMY B. CHAN
WILLIAM DAVIS
Office of the Arizona Secretary of State
1700 W. Washington St., Floor 7
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-4285
Counsel for Arizona Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Arizona’s Documentary Proof of Citizenship Procedures	3
B. Applicants’ Last-Minute Application to Prohibit Registered Voters From Voting Early by Mail or Voting for President of the United States	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE APPLICATION	7
A. The <i>Purcell</i> and Laches Doctrines Preclude a Stay	7
B. Applicants’ Requested Relief Will Destroy the Status Quo.	10
C. Applicants Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....	12
D. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Denying The Application	13
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 475 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2020)	4
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	3, 14
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Harris v. Purcell</i> , 973 P.2d 1166 (Ariz. 1998)	1
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	2
<i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1395 (Apr. 22, 2024), No. 23-1021, 2024 WL 1706042	2
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)	5
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Ariz. 2020)	2, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2, 7, 13
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	7
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a).....	11
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(C).....	11
A.R.S. § 16-127.....	11

A.R.S. § 16-152(C).....	14
A.R.S. § 16-166(A).....	13
A.R.S. § 16-461.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-542(C).....	13
A.R.S. § 16-542(E).....	13
A.R.S. § 16-544(D).....	13
A.R.S. § 19-121.01.....	14

Other Authorities

<i>2019 Election Procedures Manual</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Dec. 20, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/bdd39usv	5
2020 General Election County Canvass Returns, ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, https://tinyurl.com/dzwp9b2p	6
<i>2023 Election Procedures Manual</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Jan. 11, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2xymhmzu	5, 10, 13
<i>Ariz. Voter Registration Instructions</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (June 13, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/nszjr8mn	14
<i>Federal Only Registrants as of July 1, 2024</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (July 1, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/dk3wywsu	3
<i>State of Ariz. Elections Procedures Manual Rev. 2014</i> (June 2014), ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, https://tinyurl.com/34tv93j3	4
<i>State of Ariz. Official Canvas</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Nov. 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2vek9x8b	2
